
 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Democrataidd 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
County Hall, Mold. CH7 6NA 

Tel. 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 
www.flintshire.gov.uk 

Neuadd y Sir, Yr Wyddgrug. CH7 6NR 
Ffôn 01352 702400 DX 708591 Mold 4 

www.siryfflint.gov.uk 
 

The Council welcomes correspondence in Welsh or English 
Mae'r Cyngor yn croesawau gohebiaeth yn y Cymraeg neu'r Saesneg 

To: ALL MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 

 

 
CS/NG 

 
17 October 2013 

 
Sharon Thomas on 01352 702324 
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on WEDNESDAY, 23RD 
OCTOBER, 2013 at 10.00 AM to consider the following items. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive any declarations of interests from Members. 

3 COUNCIL MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
25 September 2013. 

4 ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2012/13 (Pages 9 - 140) 

 Report of Chief Executive enclosed. 

Public Document Pack



5 COMMUNITY REVIEW (Pages 141 - 176) 

 Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services enclosed. 

6 ELECTORAL REVIEW PROGRAMME (Pages 177 - 184) 

 Report of Chief Executive enclosed. 

7 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 185 - 224) 

 Report of Member Engagement Manager enclosed. 

 



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
25 SEPTEMBER, 2013 

 
Minutes of the Meeting of Flintshire County Council held in the Council 
Chamber, County Hall, Mold on Wednesday 25 September, 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillor C.A. Thomas (Chair) 
Councillors: L.A. Aldridge, J.B. Attridge, G. Banks, G.H. Bateman, M. 
Bateman, H. Brown, C.S. Carver, D.L. Cox, R. Davies, G.D. Diskin,  R. 
Dolphin, A.I. Dunbar, A. Dunbobbin, B. Dunn, C.A. Ellis,  J.E. Falshaw, V. 
Ga
[...]
cillor R. Dolphin also expressed congratulations to the Mental 
Health Services and Disability Services teams and to Lawrence Gotts for his 
achievement.    
 

Councillor A.P. Shotton, Leader of the Council, reiterated the 
sentiments expressed by Councillors C.M. Jones and R. Dolphin and added 
his appreciation for the awards gained on behalf of the Authority. 
.     
 The Chair presented Lawrence Gotts, the Mental Health Services 
Team and the Disability Services Team with their awards.   
 

30. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

 The Chair confirmed that no questions had been received. 
 

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

The following Members declared a personal interest in agenda item 
number 17: Clwyd Pension Fund Update:- 
 
Councillors: J.B. Attridge, C.A. Ellis, J.M. Johnson, R.K. Jones, S. Jones, A. 
Minshull,  N. Matthews, N. Phillips, I.B. Roberts, A.P. Shotton, and I Smith   
 
 Councillor H.D. Hutchinson declared a personal interest in agenda item 
number 7: concerning a petition on consultation on the withdrawal of the 
“Shopper Bus”.   
 

32. COUNCIL MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2013 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

33. CHAIR’S COMMUNICATIONS 
 

A copy of the Chair’s communication had been circulated to all 
Members before the meeting.   

Page 2



 
The Chair referred to the Armed Forces Community Covenant Signing 

and Commemorative Parade event.  She read out a letter of thanks received 
from Brigadier Gerhard Wheeler CBE, Royal Welsh, for the Authority’s work 
and hospitality which made the event such a success.  He also expressed 
appreciation for the warm welcome provided by the residents of Flint and their 
support for the parade and thanked officers for their work in the signing of the 
Covenant.   

 
Councillor I.B. Roberts referred to the Last Night of the Proms event 

held at Ysgol Gwynedd, Flint, and expressed his thanks to the Chair for 
[...]
ated Financial Procedure Rules be approved. 
 

43. APPROVAL OF NEW CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES  
 

 The Chief Executive introduced a report on the revised Contract 
Procedure Rules (CPRs).  A copy of the proposed new CPRs was appended 
to the report and a summary of the key changes between the new and the 
current CPRs was provided in appendix 2.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the revised Contract Procedure Rules be approved. 

 
44. CLWYD PENSION FUND UPDATE 
 

 The Head of Finance introduced a report to update on issues relating to 
the Clwyd Pension Fund (“the Fund”).  She provided background information 
and gave an overview of the work undertaken during the Summer period to 
formulate responses to a number of consultations on the future structure of 
the Local Government Pension Scheme.   
 
The Head of Finance reported on developments in relation to:  
 

• Local Government Pension Scheme 2014 

• Collaborative working - Welsh Pension Funds “Working Together”  

• Financial update 

• New Investment  
  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 

45. DURATION OF MEETING  
 

 The meeting commenced at 2.00 p.m. and ended at 3.25 p.m. 
 

46. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

There were two members of the press and no members of the public 
present.     

 
 

 
Chair 

4444444444 

Page 8



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2013 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2012/13 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To endorse the 2012/13 draft Annual Performance Report for 

publication. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 The Annual Performance Report (the Report) meets the statutory 
requirement to publish an Improvement Plan as required by the Local 
Government (Wales) Measure (2009) (the Measure). The report must 
be published by 31st October each year. The purpose of the report is 
to account for the organisation's previous year's performance aga
[...]
ildings, equipment and land) 

Flintshire Connects 
Centres 

Simpler and more “joined up” access to Council and other 
public sector services in County towns in a modern and 
welcoming environment 

Flintshire Mobile 
Application “app” 

Access to services and information via Smartphones and 
other mobile devices 

Customer Service 
Standards 

What customers can expect when they make contact with the 
council e.g. how quickly we answer the phone, respond to 
emails etc 

Single Status 
An agreement to achieve fair and equitable pay and 
consistent terms and conditions of employment 

Equal Pay 

Equality legislation prohibits less favourable treatment 
between men and women for pay and conditions of 
employment. Where there has been an historical ‘pay gap’ 
between men and women, Equal Pay claims can be made 

Medium-term Financial 
Plan 

The Council’s plan which forecasts funding levels and 
resource needs over the medium term and sets actions to 
balance the budget and manage resources 

 

Page 139



Page 140

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 23 OCTOBER  2013 

REPORT BY: 
 

HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

COMMUNITY REVIEW 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 For Council to recommend to the Cabinet the Council’s community 

review proposals for the purposes of consultation. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 The County Council has a statutory duty to keep Town & Community 
boundaries and electoral arrangements for communities within its area 
under review.  Over a period of time the numbers living in the 
communities change as a result of factors such as new housing 
developments.  This can lead to anomalies and inconsistencies, not 
only between differing communities but also within different wards of a 
single community. 
 

2.02 The County Council has not completed a community review of all 
electoral areas since coming into being.  There have only been limited 
reviews affecting a small number of Town & Community Councils.  In 
2000 minor amendments were made in Bagillt and Gwernaffield.  In 
2008 minor amendments were made in Cilcain and Higher Kinnerton. 
 

2.03 At its meeting on the 28 February 2013 the County Forum received a 
report on the proposed community review.  The report explained the 
background and that it was intended to commence the review in the 
near future pursuant to the provisions in the Local Government Act 
1972.  The report explained the importance of Town & Community 
Councils being fully involved at each stage of the process.  On the  
12 March 2013 all Town & Community Councils were written to 
seeking their views on the draft guiding principles for the review. 
 

2.04 Following reports to County Council on the 16 April 2013 and to the 
Cabinet on the 23 April 2013 the guiding principles of the review were 
agreed, together with the consultation process for the first formal 
stage of the review and that the review be commenced. 
 

2.05 The first formal stage of the community review was to seek and obtain 
proposals from Town & Community Councils and other interested 
parties.  The Clerks of all Town & Community Councils were written to 

Agenda Item 5

Page 141



on the 3 May 2013 with a form for submission of any proposals.  
Similarly all County Councillors and other interested parties were 
written to inviting proposals by the 2 July 2013. 
 

2.06 In addition to giving public notice of the review a series of consultation 
meetings were held co-hosted with individual Town Councils in Mold, 
Connah’s Quay and Holywell. 
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 At the consultation meeting held in Mold Town Hall on the evening of 
the 22 May 2013, as a result of representations made by a 
representative of Leeswood Community Council, it became clear that 
the seventh and eighth guiding principles needed to be clarified.  The 
Leeswood Community Council is divided into the Leeswood and 
Pontblyddyn wards.  Whilst the vast majority of the community live in 
the Leeswood ward the Pontblyddyn ward represents a separate 
community identity but elects two of the thirteen total members on the 
Community Council.  The important point is that the ratios of electors 
to Councillors across the two wards is very similar so that an elector’s 
vote carries the same weight irrespective of whether they reside in the 
Leeswood or Pontblyddyn wards.   
 

3.02 All Town & Community Councils were subsequently informed that the 
objective of the seventh and eighth guiding principles is to have 
approximately the same ratios of electors to Councillors across the 
different wards that a town or community may be divided into.  As long 
as this is achieved there does not need to be the same number of 
Councillors in each ward.  This was also added to the relevant part of 
the Councils website giving information about the community review.  
Council is asked to endorse this clarification of the seventh & eighth 
guiding principles. 
 

3.03 The vast majority of Town & Community Councils responded to the 
consultation either indicating they were content with the current 
arrangements or making proposals for change.  There is no 
requirement for Town and Community Councils to make a proposal.  
Those that did not were reminded on 5 July but no further proposals 
were subsequently made.  All proposals received have been carefully 
considered to see if they would rectify any current anomalies and for 
compliance with the guiding principles.  Where a proposal involves 
changing the Town or Community Council boundaries the 
neighbouring authority affected has been consulted to obtain its views.  
 

3.04 Where no change to an external community boundary is proposed, 
the town/community wards arising from this review should lie wholly 
within a single County Council electoral division.  The proposals to 
change internal ward boundaries received from Connah’s Quay, Hop
[...]
 
 
a) That the seventh & eighth guiding principles be clarified as 

indicated in paragraph 3.02 above. 
b) That Council consider any changes it would wish Cabinet to make 

to Appendix A prior to those proposals going out for consultation. 
c) That the second formal consultation stage be as indicated in 

paragraph 3.06 above. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 There is adequate budget provision for the cost of publicity and 
consultation. 
 
 
 

Page 143



6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 The workload arising from the community review can be 
accommodated within existing resources. 
 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 As previously agreed by Council and Cabinet including the Local 
Democracy and Boundary Commission. 
 

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 

11.01 As previously agreed by Council and Cabinet including the Local 
Democracy and Boundary Commission and with political Group 
Leaders. 
 

12.00 APPENDICES 
 

12.01 Appendix A – Officers’ community review draft proposals. 
 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

 All proposals received under the first formal stage of consultation. 
 

 Contact Officer: Peter Evans 
Telephone:  01352 702304 
Email:                         peter.j.evans@flintshire.gov.uk 

 
 
   
 
 

Page 144



APPENDIX A 

REVIEW OF COMMUNITY AREAS AND THE 

COMMUNITY ELECTORAL ARRANGEMENTS 

FOR THE COMMUNITIES IN THE COUNTY OF 

FLINTSHIRE 

DRAFT PROPOSALS 

27 SEPTEMBER 2013 

Page 145



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

DRAFT PROPOSALS 

CONTENTS 

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

INTRODUCTION

BACKGROUND

NEXT STAGE OF THE REVIEW 

GUIDING PRINCIPLES 

FLINTSHIRE DRAFT PROPOSALS 

TABLE OF FLINTSHIRE’S DRAFT PROPOSALS 

TABLE OF CURRENT ARRANGEMENTS 

Page

2

2

3

4 & 22 - 24 

[...]
ns if there 
is any.

3.04 Where no change to an external community boundary is made, the 
Town/Community wards arising from this review should fit wholly within the 
electoral divisions for County Councillors.  If as a result of any proposed 
changes to Town/Community Council wards, this would not be the case, it 
would cause an anomaly between community wards and county electoral 
divisions for the 2017 local government elections.  The Council is keen to 
avoid the practical difficulties this would cause and for this reason has not 
agreed with some proposals received that would cause such an anomaly.. 
The Local Democracy and Boundary Commission for Wales will make 
proposals to amend the county electoral divisions in their future electoral 
review scheduled to be completed after the 2017 local government elections.
That review could include recommendations to change both the county 
electoral divisions and the community ward boundaries.  

3.05 Where the Final Proposals propose substantive changes to community 
electoral arrangements (e.g. number of Councillors), then the Council will 
make a legally binding Order to give effect to the Council’s decision on the 
review.

3

Page 148



4.00 Guiding Principles 

4.01 The guiding principles are shown in Appendix 2.  Please note that all Town 

and Community Councils have been informed that the objective of the 

seventh and eighth guiding principles is to have approximately the same ratio 

of electors to Councillors across the wards that a Town or Community Council 

may be divided into.  As long as this is achieved there does not need to be the 

same number of Councillors in each ward.  The important point is that the 

ratio of electorate to Councillors across the wards is very similar, so that an 

elector’s vote carries the same weight. 

5.00 Flintshire County Council’s Draft Proposals 

5.01 The Council’s Draft Proposals include a number of area changes, changes to 

internal boundaries and the number of T
[...]
y left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2013 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

ELECTORAL REVIEW PROGRAMME 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To inform Members of the recently published ten year programme of 

electoral reviews. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 The Local Government (Democracy) (Wales) Act 2013 requires the 
Local Democracy & Boundary Commission for Wales (LDBCW) to 
publish a 10 year programme of electoral reviews. 
 

2.02 In February 2013 the LDBCW set about analysing the information it 
had obtained from principal Councils and the relevant factors 
considered necessary to develop a 10 year programme of electoral 
reviews for the 22 principal Councils in Wales. 
 

2.03 In September the LDBCW published its electoral review programme 
and this is attached as appendix 1. 
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 The programme is based upon an assessment of the factors listed in 
paragraph 3 of appendix 1 but moving principal Councils up or down 
the order to take into consideration where a community review is 
underway or in the planning.  The programme also reflects provision 
that has been made to provide enough time for Welsh Government or 
the Commission to produce an Order before an electoral review can 
commence. 
 

3.02 For Flintshire the programme is for the LDBCW to commence its 
review of Flintshire in the last quarter of 2015, issuing draft proposals 
in mid 2016 and final proposals in mid 2017. 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 For Members to note the electoral review programme issued by the 
LDBCW. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 177



5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 Group Leaders consulted at a meeting held on the 3 October 2013. 
 

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 

11.01 Group Leaders consulted at a meeting held on the 3 October 2013. 
 

12.00 APPENDICES 
 

12.01 Appendix 1 – LDBCW electoral review programme 
 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

  
None 
 

 Contact Officer: Peter  Evans 
Telephone:  01352 702304 
Email:   peter.j.evans@flintshire.gov.uk 

 
 
   
 
 

Page 178



APPENDIX 1

Page 179



Page 180



Page 181



Page 182



Page 183



Page 184

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 23RD OCTOBER 2013 

REPORT BY: 
 

MEMBER ENGAGEMENT MANAGER 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To enable the Council to approve the Annual Report of the Overview 

& Scrutiny function for the 2012/13 municipal year. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 Article 6.03(d) of the Council’s Constitution provides that ‘Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees must report annually to full Council through the 
Constitution Committee on their workings and make recommendations 
for future work programmes and amend working methods if 
appropriate’. 
  

2.02 A draft copy of the Annual Report was considered and approved by 
the Constitution Committee at its meeting on the 17 July, 2013. 
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 A copy of the final version of the report as approved by the 
Constitution Committee is attached at Appendix 1. 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 That the County Council approves the Overview & Scrutiny Annual 
Report for the 2012/13 municipal year. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 None arising directly from this report. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 None arising directly from this report. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 None arising directly from this repor

Minutes of the meeting


FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
23 OCTOBER 2013 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Flintshire County Council of Flintshire County 
Council held at Council Chamber, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Wednesday, 
23 October 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Carolyn Thomas (Chair) 
Councillors: Alex Aldridge, Bernie Attridge, Glyn Banks, Haydn Bateman, 
Marion Bateman, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, Clive Carver, David Cox, 
Peter Curtis, Ron Davies, Glenys Diskin, Rosetta Dolphin, Ian Dunbar, 
Andy Dunbobbin, Carol Ellis, David Evans, Jim Falshaw, Veronica Gay, 
Robin Guest, Ron Hampson, Cindy Hinds, Ray Hughes, Hilary Isherwood, 
Joe Johnson, Christine Jones, Kevin Jones, Richard Jones, Stella Jones, 
Colin Legg, Phil Lightfoot, Richard Lloyd, Dave Mackie, Nancy Matthews, 
Ann Minshull, Billy Mullin, Mike Peers, Neville Phillips, Mike Reece, 
Gareth Roberts, Ian Roberts, Aaron Shotton, Paul Shotton, Nigel Steele-
Mortimer, David Williams, David Wisinger, Arnold Woolley and Matt Wright 
 
APOLOGIES: 
Councillors: Amanda Bragg, Helen Brown, Adele Davies-Cooke, Alan Diskin, 
Chris Dolphin, Brian Dunn, Ted Evans, Alison Halford, George Hardcastle, 
Dennis Hutchinson, Rita Johnson, Brian Lloyd, Mike Lowe, Hilary McGuill, 
Tim Newhouse, Tony Sharps, Ian Smith, Owen Thomas and Sharon Williams 
Director of Lifelong Learning 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
Chief Executive, Director of Community Services, Director of Environment, Head 
of Legal & Democratic Services, Democracy & Governance Manager and 
Committee Officers 
 
Policy & Performance Manager (for minute number 49) 
Member Engagement Manager (for minute number 52) 
 
 

46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

No declarations of interest were made. 
 

47. COUNCIL MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2013 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

48. ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 2012/13 
 

The Chief Executive introduced the report and delivered a presentation for 
Members to endorse the 2012/13 draft Annual Performance Report for 
publication following approval by Cabinet.  He thanked the Policy & Performance 



 

Manager and Performance Team Leader for their work on the report and 
reminded Members that the document would need to be adopted by the statutory 
deadline of 31 October.  The Annual Performance Report met the statutory 
requirement to review the Council’s progress against the Improvement Priorities 
and overall progress for the previous year 2012-13.  A public summary would be 
produced for inclusion in ‘Your Community, Your Council’. 

 
The Policy & Performance Manager provided an explanation on the 

statutory requirements for the content of the report.  She reminded Council that it 
was important to recognise that performance indicators were only part of the total 
picture.  It was noted that 56% of Improvement Targets continued to improve or 
remained at top ranking whilst 44% showed a downturn (which in the majority of 
cases was marginal), with 61% meeting or exceeding the target set.  In national 
rankings, Flintshire had performed better than the Wales average in 59% of 
indicators and was placed top of ranking in five indicators and bottom in one.  A 
total of 37 indicators were in the top and middle quartiles compared with 21 last 
year. 

 
The Chief Executive said that during the current transitional year, the 

former ten Improvement Priorities for 2012/13 had been condensed for 2013/14 
and it was important for the report to compare the performance across both.  The 
statement of progress as at 31 March 2013 set the close of the year reported to 
Cabinet and Overview & Scrutiny showed that good progress had been made in 
five of the Improvement Priorities with satisfactory progress achieved in the 
remainder. 

 
The Policy & Performance Manager highlighted changes to the format and 

content of the Plan to make it easier to read and identify outcomes, together with 
examples of good practice and areas for improvement.  Outcomes for each sub-
priority would be determined and linked to the Improvement Plan for tracking.  
Links to the Improvement Plan would help the reader to understand past and 
future actions.  The Chief Executive said that an up-to-date progress statement 
against the eight new Priorities which had recently been reported to Cabinet 
would be submitted to Overview & Scrutiny committees to review in their 
respective portfolios. 

 
In moving the recommendation in the report, Councillor Aaron Shotton 

thanked the officer team for putting together the report and referred to the 
complex nature of the new Improvement Plan in which the approach to Priorities 
and Improvement objectives had been streamlined.  The proposal was seconded 
by Councillor Bernie Attridge. 

 
Councillor Richard Jones queried the recommendation to endorse the 

report as Members had previously been requested to approve.  He welcomed the 
continuous improvement in trends and queried consistency in the practice for 
business cases on regional partnerships to show evidence of benefits specifically 
for Flintshire and the need to ensure that the value of services was not reduced.  
On sub-priority 2.2 to achieve the set efficiency targets from collaborative 
projects, he felt that actions should be set out on how to achieve a ‘Green’ rather 
than an ‘Amber’ outcome. 

 



 

The Chief Executive confirmed that a summary would be produced and 
that the wording on the recommendation was due to terminology used.  In 
response to concerns about collaborative projects, he was unaware of any new 
projects where the adopted three stage reporting Protocol had not been followed 
and would follow this up with the Member Engagement Manager.  To further 
strengthen the Protocol it was intended to include involvement by the Audit 
Committee.  On the last query, he said that efficiencies on collaborative projects 
had been delivered broadly on time and that this was about the level of 
confidence in the region’s ambitions to deliver major cost savings.  Any further 
information required by Members was readily available. 

 
Councillor Mike Peers suggested that a ‘road map’ would be beneficial and 

that greater transparency was needed on the changing number of Priorities.  On 
secondary priority 6.13, he said that consistency was needed due to differences 
between an outline plan and a ‘master plan’.  He felt that there was some 
repetitiveness in the Improvement Priorities and that there was a resistance to 
change on pace and ambition running through the document.  He went on to 
suggest that a prioritised action plan was needed to show recovery plans for the 
areas marked ‘what we didn’t do so well’ in the report. 

 
The Chief Executive said that the timing of information was due to the data 

clearance process with input from WAO and confirmed that the review of 
Priorities for next year’s Improvement Plan would be open and subject to Member 
involvement.  The former ten Improvement Priorities had been condensed into 
the new set of seven for 2013/14 with an additional eighth Priority to support 
those vulnerable to poverty through welfare reform.  Assurance was given that 
detailed action plans with targets were in place to address areas in need, which 
were available for scrutiny, although it was not possible to summarise these 
within the report. 

 
Councillor Ian Roberts asked for clarity on the agreed procedure for local 

Members to be kept informed of progress where high level discussions were 
taking place on options for major developments within their wards.  The Chief 
Executive confirmed that there was an expectation for all officers to conform to 
this practice. 

 
Following the earlier comments made by Councillor Richard Jones, the 

Chief Executive confirmed the amendment to the wording in the recommendation 
from ‘endorse’ to ‘approve’.  On being put to the vote, this was agreed by the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the 2012/13 draft Annual Performance Report be approved for publication. 
 

49. COMMUNITY REVIEW 
 

The Democracy & Governance Manager introduced a report to 
recommend to Cabinet the Council’s community review proposals for the 
purposes of consultation.  He explained the Council’s statutory duty to keep its 
Town and Community boundaries and electoral arrangements for communities 
under review and that this was the first comprehensive review undertaken in 



 

Flintshire.  Proposals received from interested parties in response to the first 
formal stage of the consultation process had been carefully considered in 
preparing the Council’s draft proposals. 

 
As a result of representations made at a meeting with Town and 

Community Councils in May 2013, clarification had been given that the objective 
of the seventh and eighth guiding principles was to ensure approximately the 
same proportion of electors to councillors across the different wards within a town 
or community. 

 
In moving the recommendation in the report, Councillor Aaron Shotton 

referred to concerns previously raised by Members on the proposals from the 
former Boundary Commission and the work which had been undertaken to reach 
the current position with involvement by County Council, Town and Community 
Councils and the County Forum.  He spoke of the need to ensure that Town and 
Community Council opinions were represented and to be mindful of avoiding any 
confusion to the electorate and for outcomes from the Public Services 
Commission to be clarified.  The proposal was seconded by Councillor Billy 
Mullin. 

 
Councillor David Wisinger pointed out that the proposal which he had 

submitted during the first stage of the review related to Queensferry and not 
Penyffordd.  The Democracy & Governance Manager agreed to amend this. 

 
Councillor Alex Aldridge referred to the need to acknowledge the potential 

for challenging times ahead and the role of Councils in the delivery of services. 
 
Councillor Robin Guest echoed this view and spoke of the contribution 

made by local councillors.  He also commented on the reviews of the community 
boundaries and County wards, suggesting that it would be easier if one body 
carried out both reviews to minimise confusion.  In response to his query, the 
Democracy & Governance Manager explained that where there were no 
proposals to change an external community boundary, the town/community 
wards arising from the review should lie wholly within a single County Council 
electoral division.  To avoid confusion at the 2017 Local Government Elections, 
as the proposal for Mold included changing the external boundary, the Local 
Democracy & Boundary Commission would be involved and could alter County 
electoral divisions to correspond with any new Town Council wards. 

 
Councillor Richard Jones said that Flintshire was a well-performing county 

and that any changes from the review should not affect service levels which 
should be sustained and improved. 

 
As local Member for the Mold Broncoed ward, Councillor Haydn Bateman 

endorsed the proposal for this area as he felt this to be a fair compromise. 
 
Councillor Carol Ellis welcomed the proposal for an increased number of 

councillors in the Buckley Mountain ward to address inconsistencies in the ratio 
of electorate to councillors and felt that this should also be reflected at County 
level. 

 



 

The Chief Executive recognised that a great deal of work had been carried 
out by the Democracy & Governance Manager in involving the Town and 
Community Councils. 

 
Councillor Aaron Shotton responded to Members’ comments and thanked 

the Democracy & Governance Manager’s team for the complex work which had 
been undertaken. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That it be recommended to Cabinet: 
 
� That the seventh and eighth guiding principles be clarified as indicated in 
paragraph 3.02 of the report; 

� That the proposals in Appendix A be recommended to Cabinet for 
consultation; 

� That the second formal consultation stage be as indicated in paragraph 
3.06 of the report. 

 
50. ELECTORAL REVIEW PROGRAMME 

 
The Chief Executive introduced a report on the recently published ten year 

programme of electoral reviews which was required under the Local Government 
(Democracy) (Wales) Act 2013.  The report included a programme published by 
the Local Democracy & Boundary Commission for Wales (LDBCW) which 
contained information on the review based on a variety of factors, following data 
obtained from principal councils.  It was reported that the review of Flintshire was 
scheduled to commence in the final quarter of 2015, followed by draft proposals 
issued in mid 2016 to be finalised after the Local Government Elections 
scheduled for 2017. 

 
The Chief Executive spoke of some flaws in the previous process 

undertaken by the former Boundary Commission and work carried out since to 
build relationships and give a greater degree of confidence in the outcomes of 
future reviews. 

 
Councillor Billy Mullin proposed that the Council support the 

recommendations as outlined within the report.  This was seconded by Councillor 
Bernie Attridge. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the electoral review programme issued by the Local Democracy & Boundary 
Commission for Wales be noted. 
 

51. OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 
 

The Member Engagement Manager introduced a report to enable the 
Council to approve the Annual Report of the Overview & Scrutiny function for the 
2012/13 municipal year.  The report detailed work undertaken by the Overview & 
Scrutiny committees during the period and in line with Constitution requirements, 



 

had been approved by the Constitution Committee prior to submission to full 
Council. 

 
As Chair of the Constitution Committee, Councillor Robin Guest proposed 

that the Council support the recommendation in the report and thanked the 
Member Engagement Manager and his team for facilitating the Overview & 
Scrutiny process with involvement by all Council Members.  He went on to thank 
Cabinet Members for their recognition of the work carried out by Overview & 
Scrutiny and reminded Members of the value of their contribution to the Overview 
& Scrutiny process by submitting topics of interest.  The proposal was seconded 
by Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer. 

 
Councillor Matt Wright thanked Members of the Environment & Scrutiny 

Committee and spoke about the positive relationship with Cabinet on the timing 
of policies, for example the Speed Limit Review. 

 
In thanking Members of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 

Committee, Councillor Carol Ellis referred to the meeting which had been held to 
consider proposals put forward by the Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board.  
She said that this was the first time that such a meeting had been opened up to 
all Council Members, adding that the concerns raised at that meeting about the 
impact on hospital beds from the closure of community hospital beds had 
increased. 

 
Councillor Mike Peers spoke of the importance of effective chairmanship 

of committees and thanked Councillor Ian Roberts, Chair of the Lifelong Learning 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee who had arranged for an item he requested to be 
considered by that Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Overview & Scrutiny Annual Report for the 2012/13 municipal year be 
approved. 
 

52. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE 
 

There was one member of the press in attendance. 
 
 

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.15 am) 
 
 

   

 Chair  
 


